
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 29th July, 2020 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 July 2020, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Online Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

 
Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (6): Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough, 

Mr E E C Hotson, Mr G Lymer and Mr C Simkins 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the 
public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting of the Committee 
will be streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this 
meeting.   

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes - 23 June 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Future of the Selection and Member Services Committee (Pages 5 - 10) 

5 Update on Council Meetings (Pages 11 - 16) 

6 Members' Allowances and Expenses 2019/20 (Pages 17 - 22) 

7 KCC Combined Member Grants - Whitstable East and Herne Bay West Divisions 
(Pages 23 - 28) 

8 Functions delegated by Members to Officers (Pages 29 - 30) 



9 Robert Thompson Charities (Pages 31 - 32) 

10 Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 21 July 2020 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Online on Tuesday, 23 June 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, 
MBE), Mr M C Dance, Mr D Farrell, Mr R W Gough, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr G Lymer 
and Mr C Simkins 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr T Godfrey (Scrutiny Research 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee notedthe appointment of Mr C Simkins in place of Mr J P McInroy.  
 
8. Minutes - 27 February 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
9. Presentation on the future of the Selection and Member Services 
Committee  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The General Counsel gave a power point presentation.  Its content can be 
viewed in the electronic agenda papers for this meeting on the KCC website.  
 
(2)   The General Counsel introduced his report by setting out the current remit of 
the Committee.  He said that it was under-utilised, due to its limited role. This led to 
many of its scheduled meetings being cancelled.   
 
(3)   The General Counsel then said that there were many significant internal 
governance discussions that could and should take place in an open and formal 
environment. Selection and Member Services Committee was the natural forum for 
these to be held.  He then gave examples of matters that the Committee’s remit could 
well be extended to.  These were:-  
     
 (a)  Internal democratic processes during the COVID 19 pandemic.   
 
 (b)  To what extent should the County Council revert to holding physical 
meetings and what potential advantages would there be in continuing with virtual 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

meetings in the future?  For which committees (if any) would a virtual format be the 
most appropriate?   
 
 (c)  Communications with Government.  The County Council was very well 
placed to offer advi
[...]
 

 

Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to set out a draft proposal for expanding the work 
and remit of the Selection and Member Services Committee for discussion by 
Members and agreement on next steps. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
This Committee is asked to discuss the report and: 
 

a. Agree changes to the Committee Terms of Reference to recommend 
to County Council; 

b. Agree the areas of work the Committee would like to see as regular 
items on the agenda; 

c. Agree a work programme for the Committee and frequency of 
meetings 

d. Make any other comments on the report.  
 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
a) Building on earlier discussions at the Selection and Member Services 

Committee and informal discussions elsewhere, I gave a presentation to the 
Selection and Member Services Committee on 23 June 2020 setting out the 
options for enhancing and developing the role of the Selection and Member 
Services Committee. 

 
b) I was asked by the Committee to use this presentation as a basis for 

discussions with the political groups and to request individual responses 
from Members. This was then to be turned into a formal report to the 
Selection and Member Services Committee on its future role within KCC. 
 

c) The Committee is being asked to consider the proposal set out in this paper 
and agree, reject, or amend. Any changes to the Terms of Reference would 
require this Committee to recommend these changes to County Council.  

 
2. Proposal Part A: Changes to the Terms of Reference 
 
a) The Appendix sets out the proposed changes that would be needed to 

enable the following: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

i. Reviewing Member Grants. It has been recognised that recent 
unprecedented events may require a different approach with Selection and 
Member Services taking a greater role. Currently, the Monitoring Officer and 
his team review the legality of the scheme and individual grants but 
reviewing the grants in aggregate and operation of the scheme would 
[...]
odation, and Member IT provision. 
 

viii. Member support arrangements – agree principles prior to the election to 
allay staff concerns and ensure Member views are taken into account.  

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

5. Resourcing and Support 
 
a) Expanding the scope and increasing the work of this Committee will require 

an increase in the frequency of meetings and have an opportunity cost in 
terms of Officer support for other areas of activity within Democratic 
Services. Members are asked to take this into account in their discussions 
and give their views on potential mitigations.  

 

 

 
6.     Recommendation: 
 
 This Committee is asked to discuss the report and: 
 

a. Agree changes to the Committee Terms of Reference to recommend to 
County Council; 

b. Agree the areas of work the Committee would like to see as regular 
items on the agenda; 

c. Make any other comments on the report.  
 
 

 
 
7.  Background Documents 
 
None. 
 
 
8. Contact details 
 

Ben Watts, General Counsel  
03000 416814  
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Selection and Member Services Committee 
 
17.41 Membership: 8 Members - Conservative: 6, Liberal Democrat: 1, 

Labour: 1. 
 

17.42 This Committee is responsible for: 
 

(a) developing the role of Members, particularly within their local community, 
 

(b) keeping the Constitution under review and making recommendations to 
Council on any changes that may be required, 

 
(b)(c) keeping the Committee structure under review and making 

recommendations to Council as and when necessary on the number, 
names, terms of reference, size and political proportionality of 
Committees, 
 

(c)(d) making recommendations to Council as and when necessary on the 
political proportionality of the Council’s representation on other authorities, 
joint Committees and partnership bodies, 
 

(d)(e) the removal of Local Authority Governors to school governing bodies, 
 

(e)(f) the removal of Local Authority nominees to the Management 
Committees of Pupil Referral Units (PRUs), 
 

(f)(g) the removal of Local Authority governors to Academies,  
 

(g)(h) for making or arranging the following appointments and nominations:  
 

i. Parent Governor Members of Council Committees, 
 

ii. independent appeal Panels (school admissions and exclusions), 
 

iii. independent members of Social Services Complaints Review Panels, 
 

iv. the selection Panel for the Independent Person and members of the 
Member Remuneration Panel, 

 
v. any other non-Council Members on Council Committees, 

 
(h)(i) making appointments and nominations on behalf of the Council to serve 

on outside bodies (except those needing to be made by the Leader in 
connection with a delegation by them of their functions, the list of those 
appointments to be agreed between the Leader and the Committee from 
time to time), 
 

(i)(j) monitoring expenditure on Members allowances, expenses,  and 
services, and any Members’ Grants Schemes. 
 

Selection and 

Member Services 

Committee 

 

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial, 12 pt, Condensed by 

0.05 pt

Formatted:  No bullets or numbering

Page 9



(j)(k) overseeing all Member accommodation, facilities and support services, 
including conferences, training, secretarial and other Officer support, and 
making recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member, as 
appropriate, 
 

(k)(l) agreeing arrangements for Member attendance at conferences, 
 

(m) determine requests from a lead petitioner for a review of the Council’s 
response to a petition in accordance with Petition Scheme. 

 

(n) To receive reports from the Committee’s Member Development Sub-
Committee. 

 

(l)(o) To receive reports from informal Member Working Groups where they 
do not report elsewhere. 

 
Selection and Member Services Committee – Member Development Sub-Committee 
 
17.43 Membership: 8 Members - Conservative: 6, Liberal Democrat: 1, La
[...]
for meetings during and 
beyond the restrictions put in place for the Coronavirus pandemic.  
 

 
 
Introduction 
1. On Tuesday 17th March 2020, in line with Government guidance, we took the 

decision to reluctantly cancel County Council and Cabinet which had already 

been published. On that date, I wrote to all Members and advised that we would 

be suspending all Committee meetings until further notice and instructed 

Democratic Services to cancel all diarised Committee meetings between 20th 

March and 20th May 2020. The final formal meeting to take place was Personnel 

Committee on 19th March 2020. 

 
2. In my role as Monitoring Officer, I have a number of statutory and constitutional 

obligations to ensure good governance, lawful decision-making and probity which 

persist in the current emergency. Accordingly, I have kept all Members updated 

regularly in relation to Council meetings and have specifically briefed Cabinet 

and the Opposition Leaders in framing my thoughts that are reflected in this 

paper. 

 
3. The Government passed emergency regulations which allowed local authorities 

to conduct virtual meetings from April 4th 2020. In just over a fortnight, Kent 

County Council established and trialled a virtual Cabinet meeting. Formal 

meetings resumed on 27 April with Cabinet followed by HOSC, Scrutiny and a 

range of other Committees held in briefing format in the lead up to a full County 

Council meeting in mid-June. All meetings are currently listed to be held virtually 

until 30 September 2020 at the earliest. 

 
4. At the briefing meeting for Selection and Member Services in June 2020, I 

committed to bring forward a paper to support a discussion between Members 

about the conduct of meetings. I am aware that many Members have strong and 

contrary views as they have been expressed to me over the past few months. In 

facilitating such a discussion, I have set out in the proceeding pages some of the 

issues that I would ask Membe
[...]
advice on going 

to work. Instead of advising people to work from home as a default, the message 

has changed. Government “are going to give employers more discretion, and ask 

them to make decisions about how their staff can work safely”. The Prime 

Minister has said that this could mean “continuing to work from home”, “or it 

could mean making workplaces safe by following Covid Secure guidelines”. 

Employers are asked to “consult closely with their employees, and only ask 

people to return to their place of work if it is safe”. The Prime Minister clarified 

that it is “up to employers” what decisions they take, and that “it is not for 

Government to make that decision”. 

 
12. The earlier Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (No. 2) (England) 

Regulations 2020 set out some of the new rules around gatherings and are 

relevant to the issue of meetings. It is important to understand that these rules 

Page 12



need to be read in conjunction with other statutory and regulatory duties on the 

Council which include the key health and safety legislation. 

 
13. The Regulations do not prevent local authorities such as Kent from holding 

physical meetings but this does not mean that we should hold such meetings. 

The Council’s Health and Safety and other legal obligations (which are 

significant) persist and are specifically mentioned in the regulations.  

 
14. The legal advice is therefore: 

 
a. it would remain unwise to hold a physical meeting, whether hybrid or not, 

unless there was a real need to do so which could not be met by remote 

meeting, and   

b. even if there was a real need of this nature, the numbers of people 

meeting physically should be kept as low as possible and any meeting 

would need to be carefully risk assessed 

c. the equalities implications of any such meeting would need to be 

considered including the equalities impact on those attending the meeting 

as Members/Presenters, those supporting the meeting as w
[...]
ossible for multiple users to use the same microphone in a single session 

so that will require thought. 

 
26. Whilst it is accepted that a number of shops and pubs have reopened, their 

operating model is considerably different to that at County Hall and whilst not 

insurmountable it requires thought, time and resources to be committed at a time 

when lawful virtual meetings are in place.  

 
 

Page 14



27. Ultimately, it will not be possible to eradicate risk entirely and accordingly it is 

vital that we are able to clearly and calmly explain the “real need” for meetings to 

take place physically. It is also important to note the successes brought by virtual 

meetings as we move forward and for the continued and increased opportunities 

of webcasting through our new virtual platforms. 

 
Next Steps 

 
 

28. After the discussion at Selection and Member Services, I will then speak with the 

Leader of the Council and the Opposition Leaders about arrangements for the 

period from September 30th onwards. This will include updates regarding the 

potential for hybrid meetings. This is a situation that is constantly moving and 

further updates will be provided to each meeting of Selection and Member 

Services.   

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

a) NOTE the Report 
 
b) AGREE for a full risk assessment to be carried out and circulated to all Members 

of the Council on the potential for formal meetings in the Council Chamber by 31 
August 2020 

 
c) AGREE that the arrangements for meetings for the period from 30 September 

2020 – 31st December 2020 be further discussed between the General Counsel, 
Opposition Leaders and a further paper brought back to this Committee in 
September 2020. 
 

 
 

 
Ben Watts 
General Counsel 
Tel No: 03000 416814 
e-mail: benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 
Background Information: none 
 

Page 15

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:   Selection and Member Services Committee – 29 July 2020  
 
Subject: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 2019/2020 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: The Committee is invited to note and approve for publication the 
annual return for Members’ allowances and expenses, together with details of the 
costs of the County Car service and taxis for Members for 2019/20. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

Introduction 
 
1. In accordance with paragraph 15 of The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003, Kent County Council is required to publish annually the 
allowances paid to Members, which includes the Basic, Special Responsibility, Travelling and 
Subsistence, Dependent Carers and Co-optees Allowances. The Committee will also be 
aware of the legal requirement for the County Council to have a Member Remuneration 
Panel to advise the Council on the level of allowances and expenses Members should 
receive. 
 

Details for 2019/20 
 
2. The schedule of Members’ Allowances and Expenses for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 

March 2020 is attached as Appendix A. The total gross cost (including VAT) of all 

allowances and expenses for Members in 2019/20 is £2,030,189 which represents a £40,278 

increase in total costs compared to 2018/19 of £1,989.911. As the VAT element can be 
reclaimed, Member’s allowances and expenses have been reported monthly throughout the 
year on a net basis (excluding VAT) in order to demonstrate the true cost to the authority.
  
 
3. At its meeting on 13 July 2011, this Committee agreed that the costs incurred by 
Members using the County Cars and taxis that were booked directly by KCC should also be 
reported on an annual basis. The total net cost of the County Car service in 2019/20 was 

£6,895 compared to £10,836 in 2018/19, as detailed in Appendix B. 
  

 

Recommendation: 
4. The Committee is requested to note this report and agree to the publication of the 

allowances and expenses for 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix A as required by the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 

 

 
Ben Watts 
General Counsel 
Tel No: 03000 416814 
e-mail: benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 
Background Information: Members’ Expenses records for 2019/20 held by Kent County 
Council 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


 

Kent County Council 

          

             Council Members Expenses and Allowances Paid - April - March 2020 

     

             

             Name Initials Public 

Transport 

Casual 

User 

Allowance 

Professional 

Membership 

Postage Subsistenc

e 
Carers 

Attendance 

Allowance 

Total 

Expenses 

Basic 

Allowances 

Special 

Responsibility 

Allowance 

Total 

Remuneratio

n 

Grand Total 

    £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Allen A D 6.80 3,344.40         3,351.20 15,491.32 16,551.57 32,042.89 35,394.09 

Angell M J 32.35 2,395.35         2,427.70 15,491.32 2,276.78 17,768.10 20,195.80 

Balfour M A             0.00 15,491.32 11,540.80 27,032.12 27,032.12 

Barrington-
King P   700.65         700.65 15,491.32 3,918.42 19,409.74 20,110.39 

Bartlett P W 30.20 470.25         500.45 15,491.32 2,624.09 18,115.41 18,615.86 

Bell C 537.20 241.65         778.85 12,996.96 30,687.90 43,684.86 44,463.71 

Beresford P   2,146.50         2,146.50 15,491.32   15,491.32 17,637.82 

Binks R   1,939.50         1,939.50 15,491.32   15,491.32 17,430.82 

Bird R H             0.00 15,491.32 7,142.28 22,633.60 22,633.60 

Bond T   990.45         990.45 15,491.32   15,491.32 16,481.77 

Booth A   2,217.60         2,217.60 15,491.32 8,875.40 24,366.72 26,584.32 

Bowles A H 191.85 2,736.90         2,928.75 15,491.32 11,157.70 26,649.02 29,577.77 

Brazier D L 177.55 2,085.75         2,263.30 15,491.32 8,875.40 24,366.72 26,630.02 

Burden J P             0.00 13,624.78   13,624.78 13,624.78 

Butler D 29.80           29.80 15,491.32   15,491.32 15,521.12 

Carey S J 151.05 3,327.75         3,478.80 
[...]
pplications, both community and highway, 
for this division to the Selection and Member Services Committee for approval. 
This would avoid allegations of impropriety during the vacancy and ensure that 
community groups and projects continue to be supported. 

 
5. Further to the above, Mr Robert Thomas has informed us directly of three major 

projects that merit consideration by the Committee that would have been 
favoured by Mr Ian Thomas.  These are: 
 

a. Contribute funding towards a minibus for a charity 
b. A Graffiti cover-up project 
c. A wildlife and environmental improvement project 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



6. In conjunction with the Member Hub, the Press Office will be asked to publicise 
the availability of this fund, highlighting a specific welcoming of applications from 
the major projects as aforementioned. 
 

7. Mr Ian Thomas had planned but was yet to approve a Highways Scheme for his 
division that related to Tree Planting on Bridgefield Road, the details of which are 
attached as an appendix. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 

a) Comment on and approve the proposal for the distribution of the Combined 
Member Grant for the Whitstable East and Herne Bay West Division as and when 
the need arises; and 

b) Consider and provide a judgement on the following Combined Member Grant 
application: 

c) Contribute funding towards: 
  

i. a minibus for a charity  
ii. a Graffiti cover-up project 
iii. a wildlife and environmental improvement project 
iv. Tree Planting on Bridgefield Road  

 
 
 

 
Ben Watts 
General Counsel 
Tel No: 03000 416814 
e-mail: benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 
Background Information: none 
 

Page 24

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



From:   Michael Payne - Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport  

   Simon Jones, Director of Highways, Transportation & Waste 

To:    Selection & Member Services – 29 July 2020 

Subject:  Functions delega
[...]
uties included within The 

Highways Act 1980, The Traffic Management Act 2004, The New Roads & 

Streetworks Act 1991, The Road Traffic Act 1991, Traffic Signs Regulations and 

General Directions 2016, The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 

2015, The Equality Act 2010, Town and Country Planning Act 1990, The Wildlife & 

Countryside Act 1981 and Public Nuisance Common Law to be delegated to the 

Director Highways Transportation & Waste  

 

3. Recommendation 

 

3.1 Members are asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the County 

Council to approve amendments to the Delegation Table as set out in this report. 

 

4. Report author 

 Theresa Warford 
 Staff Officer – Growth, Environment and Transport 
 Theresa.warford@kent.gov.uk 
 03000 417192 
  
 Relevant Director 
 Simon Jones 
 Director – Highways, Transport and Waste 
 Simon.jones@kent.gov.uk 
 03000 411683 

Page 30

mailto:Theresa.warford@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.jones@kent.gov.uk


From: Peter Oakford – Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 

Services 

 To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 29 July 

2020 

Subject: The Robert Thompson Charities 

Classification:  Unrestricted 

 

 Summary:  
 
The Robert Thompson Trust has run the Village Hall and 8 adjacent almshouses 
in Saltwood since it was founded in 1899 by benefactor, Robert Thompson. The 
Chair of the Trustees has written to the County Council asking whether it would 
agree that its membership provisions could be amended to read “a person 
nominated by Kent County Council” rather than “the County Councillor for the 
Elham Division of Kent for the time being”.  This report recommends that the 
request is agreed.   
 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1 The Robert Thompson Trust (known as Robert Thompson Charities) is based 
in Saltwood near Hythe. It has run the Village Hall and 8 adjacent almshouses in 
Saltwood since it was founded in 1899 by benefactor, Robert Thompson.  
 
1.2 The existing Charitable Scheme provides for 1 Trustee who is “the County 
Councillor for the Elham Division of Kent for the time being”. Miss Susan Carey 
(Member for Elham Valley) is therefore automatically KCC’s representative even 
though, as a result of boundary changes, the Village Hall and almshouses are now in 
the Cheriton, Sandgate and Hythe East Division, for which Mr Rory Love is the Local 
Member.    
 
1.3  The Chair of the Trustees has written to the County Council to explain that 
Miss Carey (who has been a regular attendee at the Trust meetings) has now been 
appointed as Folkestone and Hythe DC’s representative.  The Trust has agreed that 
this is an opportunity to correct the current anomaly and has suggested that its KCC 
representative should be described as “a person nominated by Kent County 
Council.” 

1.4  The Chair of the Trust has explained that there are two issues that would 
arise if the words “Elham Division” were to be simply amended to “Cheriton, 
Sandgate and Hythe East Division.” The first is that a good deal of Saltwood is in the 
Hythe West Division. The second, more weighty consideration, is that the Trust 
considers it to be “unduly prescriptive in today’s circumstances to insist that one 
person has to be on a trustee body irrespective of their other commitments and 
interests.” 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



1.5   If the Committee were to agree to the proposed amendment,  it would also be 
its duty to nominate a representative.  The logical candidates would be Mr Rory Love 
and Mr Martin Whybrow who represent the Chariton, Sandgate and Hythe East and 
the Hythe West Divisions respectively.  It is recommended that the general Counsel 
be given delegated powers to make the nomination following consultation with these 
two Members.      

  

2. Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is invited to agree that the Robert Thompson Charities be advised 
that Kent County Council agrees to the revision of its Charitable Scheme so that its 
KCC representative is described as “a person nominated by Kent County Council” 
and that the General Counsel be given delegated powers to make the appointment 
once the views of Messrs Love and Whybrow have been sought.  

Background Documents:  

Correspondence between the Robert Thompson Charities and Kent County Council.  

Contact details 

Andrew Tait: Democratic Services Officer  
Ext: 03000 416749 
Email: andrew.tait@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 32

mailto:andrew.tait@kent.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 23 June 2020
	4 Future of the Selection and Member Services Committee
	Item 04 Appendix

	5 Update on Council Meetings
	6 Members' Allowances and Expenses 2019/20
	7 KCC Combined Member Grants - Whitstable East and Herne Bay West Divisions
	Item 07 Appendix

	8 Functions delegated by Members to Officers
	9 Robert Thompson Charities





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
9 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in 
the Online on Wednesday, 29 July 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T 
Dean, MBE), Mr M C Dance, Mr D Farrell, Mr R W Gough, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr G Lymer and Mr C Simkins 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Mr G Cooke, Mr B H Lewis, Mr R A Marsh 
and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr S Jones (Director of 
Highways, Transportation and Waste) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

11.   Minutes - 23 June 2020  
(Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.   

 

12.   Future of the Selection and Member Services Committee  
(Item 4) 
 

(1)   The General Counsel introduced the report, the purpose of which was to set out a 
draft proposal for expanding the work and remit of the Committee, aiming to achieve 
agreement on draft changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference for recommendation 
to the County Council, as well as on the areas of work the that the Committee would like 
to see as regular items on its agenda.   
 
(2)  The General Counsel’s report included an Appendix which set out the changes to 
the Committee’s terms of Reference which would be needed in order for it to be given 
the remit to review Member Grants; set up and receive reports from a Member 
Development Sub-Committee; and to receive reports from Informal Member Working 
Groups where the outcomes of their work were not reported elsewhere.   
 
(3)  During discussion of this item, the following points and observations were made:-  
 

(a)   There should be a regular item on Member accommodation and New 
Ways of Working.  
 
(b)   The membership of the proposed Member Development Sub-Committee 
would need to be politically proportional. Its meetings would nevertheless be open to 
all Members to attend and contribute.  



 
 

 

 
10 

 

 
 
(c)   There was no intention for the Selection and Member Services Committee 
Members to undertake all of the work of the Member Development Sub-Committee 
and the Informal Working Groups.   The Committee’s remit would be to consider on 
behalf of the County Council how the conclusions of these bodies should be 
progressed,   

 
(4)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  the proposed changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference be 
recommended to the County Council;  

 
(b) the areas of work set out in the report as regular items on the agenda be 

agreed; and  
 
(c) the comments made during the meeting be noted.  

 

13.   Update on Council Meetings  
(Item 5) 
 

(1)   The General Counsel introduced the report which provided background 
information and advice around future planning for meetings during and beyond 
the restrictions put in place for the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
(2)  The General Counsel’s report included legal advice which was that it would 

remain unwise to hold a physical meeting, whether hybrid or not, unless there was a real 

need to do so which could not be met by remote meeting.  Even if there was a real need 

of this nature, the number of people meeting physically should be kept as low as possible 

and that any meeting would need to be carefully risk assessed.  The equalities 

implications of any such meeting would need to be considered including the equalities 

impact on those attending the meeting as Members/Presenters, those supporting the 

meeting as well as the public. 

 

(3)   The General Counsel referred to surveys conducted with Members and 
Officers in respect of holding physical meetings.  The responses had indicated 
clear health and safety concerns, although there were areas such as Home to 
School Transport Appeals where Members in particular believed that there was a 
need to offer appellants the opportunity to put their case in person to a physical 
meeting of the Appeal Panel.    
 
(4)  During discussion of this item, it was agreed that the General Counsel 
would agree the content of a survey with the Chairman of Regulation Committee 
of parents who had appealed to the Home to School Transport Appeals Panel 
with the aim of ascertaining whether they would prefer to attend a physical 
meeting of the Panel, for their appeals to be considered virtually or by a paper-
based exercise.    
 
(5)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and that:-  

 



 
 

 

 
11 

 

(a)  agreement be given for a full risk assessment to be carried out and 
circulated to all Members of the Council on the potential for formal 
meetings in the Council Chamber by 31 August 2020;  

 

(b) the arrangements for meetings for the period from 30 September 
2020 to 31 December 2020 be further discussed between the 
General Counsel and Members, including the Opposition Group 
Leaders, with a further paper being brought back to the Committee 
in September 2020; and  

 

(c) the General Counsel be asked to agree the content of a survey with the 
Chairman of Regulation Committee of parents who have appealed 
to the Home to School Transport Appeals Panel with the aim of 
ascertaining whether they would prefer to attend a physical meeting 
of the Panel, for their appeals to be considered virtually or by a 
paper-based exercise.    
 

 

14.   Members' Allowances and Expenses 2019/20  
(Item 6) 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the allowances and expenses for 2019/20 
detailed in Appendix A be published as required by the Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.  

 

15.   KCC Combined Member Grants - Whitstable East and Herne Bay West 
Divisions  
(Item 7) 
 

1)   The General Counsel informed the Committee of an additional proposal for a 
contribution of £1,000 to the Battle of Britain Memorial from the Combined Member Grant 
for the Whitstable East and Herne Bay West Division. This was agreed.    
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

a) approval be given to the proposal for the distribution of the Combined 
Member Grant for the Whitstable East and Herne Bay West Division as 
and when the need arises; and 
 

b) approval be given to the following Combined Member Grant applications:-  
 

(i) a minibus for a charity;  
  

(ii) a Graffiti cover-up project;  
 

(iii) a wildlife and environmental improvement project;  
 

(iv) tree Planting on Bridgefield Road; and  
 

(v) a contribution of £1,000 to the Battle of Britain Memorial.   

 



 
 

 

 
12 

 

16.   Functions delegated by Members to Officers  
(Item 8) 
 

RESOLVED that the draft amendments to the Delegation Table set out in the report be 

recommended to the County Council for approval. 

  

 

17.   Robert Thompson Charities  
(Item 9) 
 

(1)   The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which responded to a 
request from the Chairman of Robert Thompson Charities to amend its membership 
provisions to read: “a person nominated by Kent County Council” rather than “the County 
Councillor for the Elham Division of Kent for the time being”.   
 
(2)  The Democratic Services Officer reported correspondence from Mr R Love and 
Miss S C Carey which explained that Saltwood Parish was entirely contained within the 
Cheriton, Sandgate and Hythe East Division.  
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the Robert Thompson Charities be advised that Kent County 

Council agrees to the revision of its Charitable Scheme so that its KCC 
representative is described as “a person nominated by Kent County Council” 
and that the General Counsel be given delegated powers to make the 
appointment once the views of Messrs Love and Whybrow have been sought. 

 
  

 


